7496 Federal Register / Vol. 85, No. 27 / Monday, February 10, 2020 / Proposed Rules
section 110(a)(1) of the CAA and will be
addressed in a separate process. EPA is
also proposing to approve Delaware’s
December 16, 2019 submittal which
updates 7 DE Admin. Code 1125 in
order to incorporate by reference the
correct modeling guidelines contained

Virginia requesting the reorganization and
renumbering of the Virginia SIP to match the
recodification of Virginia’s air pollution control
regulations under the Virginia Administrative Code.
See 65 FR 21315. As a result, the SIP approved
provisions under VR120–02–31 and Appendix S are
now under 9VAC5–20–160 and 9VAC5–20–121,
respectively.
Ms. Malone can also be reached via
electronic mail at malone.erin@epa.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
I. Background
Under the CAA, EPA establishes
NAAQS for criteria pollutants in order
to protect human health and the
environment. In response to scientific
evidence linking ozone exposure to
adverse health effects, EPA promulgated
the first ozone NAAQS, the 0.12 part per
million (ppm) 1-hour ozone NAAQS, in
1979. See 44 FR 8202 (February 8,
1979). The CAA requires EPA to review
and reevaluate the NAAQS every five
years in order to consider updated
information regarding the effects of the
criteria pollutants on human health and
the environment. On July 18, 1997, EPA
promulgated a revised ozone NAAQS,
referred to as the 1997 ozone NAAQS,
of 0.08 ppm averaged over eight hours.
62 FR 38855. This 8-hour ozone NAAQS
was determined to be more protective of
public health than the previous 1979 1-
hour ozone NAAQS. In 2008, EPA
strengthened the 8-hour ozone NAAQS
from 0.08 to 0.075 ppm. See 73 FR
16436 (March 27, 2008). In 2015, EPA
further refined the 8-hour ozone
NAAQS from 0.075 ppm to 0.070 ppm.
The 0.070 ppm standard is referred to as
the 2015 ozone NAAQS. See 80 FR
65452 (October 26, 2015).
On June 4, 2018 and July 25, 2018,
EPA designated nonattainment areas for
the 2015 ozone NAAQS. 83 FR 25776
and 83 FR 35136. Effective August 3,
2018, the Washington, DC-MD-VA area
was designated as marginal
nonattainment for the 2015 ozone
NAAQS. The Virginia portion of the
Washington, DC-MD-VA nonattainment
area comprises Arlington County,
Fairfax County, Loudoun County, Prince
William County, Alexandria City,
Fairfax City, Falls Church City,
Manassas City, and Manassas Park City,
Virginia. See 40 CFR 81.347.
Section 182 of the CAA identifies
plan submissions and requirements for
ozone nonattainment areas. Specifically,
section 182(a)(3)(B) requires that states
develop and submit, as a revision to
their SIP, rules which establish annual
reporting requirements for certain
stationary sources. Sources that are
within ozone nonattainment areas must
annually report the actual emissions of
NOX and VOC to the state. However,
states may waive this requirement for
sources that emit under 25 tons per year